RESOLUTION NO. 09-013

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES **REPORTING TO THE CITY COUNCIL** ON CONSISTENCY WITH THE GENERAL PLAN FOR THE DECLARATION OF SURPLUS PROPERTY LOCATED AT THE NORTHERN TERMINUS OF 38TH STREET (DD 9962-01-01)

WHEREAS, the City of Paso Robles proposes to declare surplus property located at the northern end of 38th Street between Vine and Oak Streets and adjacent to U.S. Highway 101 to allow for future disposal of said property; and

WHEREAS, Section 65402 of the Government Code provides that the Planning Commission must be requested to report on whether or not a proposed declaration of surplus property would be in conflict with the City's General Plan; and

WHEREAS, on February 24, 2009 the Planning Commission considered the subject property in relation to the City's General Plan; and

WHEREAS, based on evaluation of the property proposed to be declared as surplus property, and the City's General Plan, this property is not identified to be needed for any City project or purpose, and this property would appear to not be in conflict with the City's General Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Planning Commission of the City of Paso Robles, based on its independent judgment, does hereby report to the City Council that this declaration of surplus property located at the northern end of 38th Street between Vine and Oak Streets and adjacent to U.S. Highway 101 would be consistent with the City's General Plan.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Planning Commission of the City of Paso Robles this 24th day of February, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES: Commissioners Nemeth, Garcia, Gregory, Holstine, Johnson, and Chairman Treatch

NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

Commissioner Peterson ABSENT:

CHAIRMAN CHARLES TREATCH

ATTEST:

ENAND, PLANNING COMMISSION SECRETARY